
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Standards and Audit Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 15 November 2016

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors John Kent (Chair), Graham Hamilton (Vice-Chair), Jack Duffin, 
Barbara Rice, Ben Maney and Gary Collins

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member
Rhona Long, Co-Opted Member
Stephen Rosser, Co-Opted Member

Substitutes:

Councillors Terry Piccolo, Tunde Ojetola and Luke Spillman

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1  Apologies for Absence 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 29 September 2016.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 



5  Complaints Update 13 - 22

6  Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 23 - 50

7  Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 51 - 62

8  Service Update for Standards 63 - 74

9  Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register, Mid-Year Review 

75 - 114

10  Counter Fraud & Investigation Update Report 115 - 124

11  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - Six 
Monthly Activity Report 

125 - 128

12  Work Programme 129 - 130

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 7 November 2016



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the mee
[...]
leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 29 
September 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors John Kent (Chair), Graham Hamilton (Vice-Chair), 
Jack Duffin and Barbara Rice

Apologies: Councillors Ben Maney, Terry Piccolo and Jason Oliver

In attendance: Debbie Hanson, Ernst and Young
Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Matthew Essex, Head of Regeneration and Assets
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services
Janet Cox, Strategic Lead HR & OD
Murray James, Operational Service Lead - ICT
Tina Martin, Information Management & Corporate Complaints 
Officer - Senior Corporate Complaints & Information 
Governance Officer
Mykela Pratt, Improvement Manager
Rachael Steel, Senior Complaints Officer & Information 
Governance Officer
Jonathon Wilson, Chief Accountant, Finance
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

11. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 14 June 2016 were approved as a 
correct record.

12. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

13. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

14. 2015/16 Access to Records Report 

Members were informed that during 2015/16, the council processed 98% of Freedom 
of Information (FOI) requests within the legal timeframe.  This was based on 980 FOI 
requests that were processed. The reporting period showed a significant increase in 
FOI requests received compared with 2014/15.  The reason for this increase was that 
during 2014/15 a number of requests were not recorded as FOI requests and were 
processed as routine enquiries by service areas. However all requests were r
[...]
by the agreed timeframe. The 
report identified that there were no high level but 8 medium recommendations which 
had not been implemented. The Standards & Audit Committee requested that these 
be followed up and the results reported back to the September Committee meeting.

The recommendations that had not been implemented within the agreed 
timeframes were as follows:

 1 related to Accounts Payable around the raising of purchase orders.
 1 related to the reconciliation of the adult social care payments 

system to Oracle.
 6 related to school visits covering 4 schools.

The relevant officers within the Accounts Payable team and Corporate 
Finance confirmed that they had addressed the issues identified within the 
audit review process and action has been taken to implement them.

In respect of the outstanding recommendations identified within the schools, 1 
of the recommendations had been deferred whilst a decision is made on when 
the school will become an academy. In the case of the other 5 
recommendations, internal audit had received positive email responses from 
the relevant staff within the school confirming that all recommendations have 
been actioned.

RESOLVED

That the Standards & Audit Committee Considered responses to the 
outstanding recommendations and agree that the follow up process 
provides an additional level of assurance around the internal control 
framework.

22. Work Programme 

Members noted the work programme.

Page 11



The meeting finished at 8.35 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


15 November 2016 ITEM: 5

Standards & Audit Committee

Complaints Update  

Wards and communities affected: 
None

Key Decision: 
No

Report of: David Lawson, Monitoring Officer

Accountable Head of Service: David Lawson , Monitoring Officer

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpente
[...]
n contacted 
agreed no breach 

None Didn’t pass Initial 
Assessment 

Decision

OpenP
age 21



Appendix 1

of Code – Initial 
assessment 

criteria not met

MC
9/16

September 2016 
by formal 

complaint form 

Complaint 
about 1 
Member

 

Public Hadn’t declared 
interests in 
Register of 

Interests within 
28 days of 

election  

Viewed Public 
Register – 
confirmed 
statutory 

Discloseabale 
Interests duly 

declared within 28 
days 

Independent 
Person contacted 
agreed no breach 
of Code – Initial 

assessment 
criteria not met

None Didn’t pass Initial 
Assessment 

Decision

Open

MC
10/16 

September 2016 Complaint 
about 1 
Member

 

Member

 

Complaint over 
media posting / 

release and  
alleged factual 
inaccuracies 

Member / Member 
complaint 

mediation being 
explored 

Open

P
age 22



 15 November 2016 ITEM: 6

Standards & Audit Committee

Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2015/16

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The external auditors are responsible for: 

 Forming an opinion on the Financial Statements; 

 Reviewing the Annual Governance Statement; 

 Forming a conclusion on the arrangements that the Authority has in place to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources; and 

 Undertaking any other work specified by the Audit Commission. 

The Annual Audit Letter summarises this work and is appended to this report.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the comments of our 
external auditors as set out in the attached report and note their findings. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1. The main message is the auditors issued an unqualified audit opinion on the 
2015/16 financial statements and an unqualified value for money conclusion.

2.2. The Annual Audit Letter sets out findings from the audit in relation to the 
significant risk areas identified in the audit plan. The Council positively 
addressed these risks as noted in the Financial Statement Audit section of 
the report.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2.3 The financial statements produced were to a high standard and supported by 
relevant supporting records.  Officers worked hard to support the audit 
process and resolve queries quickly and effectively.

2.4 In arriving at their value for money conclusion the auditors confirmed the 
Council has arrangements in place to address the identified risk in relation to 
ongoing pressures from the economic downturn.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The report continues the positive work from the previous year and officers 
continue to work to maintain the high standard of the financial accounts.

3.2 The Council is working to meet the significant financial challenges caused by 
ongoing reductions in funding and continue to monitor the position through the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 For the committee to note the findings of the external auditors. 

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 The Annual Audit Letter summarises the reports that have previously been 
communicated to Members of the Standards and Audit Committee.  

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 There are no implications arising from the Annual Audit Letter. 

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Sean Clark
Director of Finance and IT

The financial implications are noted in the body of the report.

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: David Lawson
Deputy Head of Law and Governance

Page 24



The Council is required to publish the Annual Audit Letter following 
consideration by members in accordance with paragraph 20 of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.

7.3 Diversity and
[...]
ue to work with finance officers on the
preparation of group accounts, which will be required
from 2016/17 due to the financial impact of the
company on the Council.

P
age 49



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

P
age 50



15 November 2016 ITEM: 7

Standards & Audit Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Gary Clifford – Chief Internal Auditor

Accountable Head of Service: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark – Director of Finance & IT

This report is public

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 was discussed by the Standards & Audit Committee 
at their meeting of 15th March 2016. This report is the second progress report for 
2016/17. It details audit reviews issued as final, are in draft or work in progress that 
has started since the Committee meeting held on the 14th June 2016.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:

Consider reports issued by Internal Audit in relation to the 2016/17 audit 
plan.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.

2.2 The Internal Audit Service carries out the work to satisfy this legislative 
requirement and part of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the 
Standards & Audit Committee.

2.3 The Standards & Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the 
Council’s corporate 
[...]
s. In 
addition, the appropriate approvals are also required. This ensures the process is open and 
transparent.

Page 62



15 November 2016 ITEM: 8

Standards & Audit Committee

Internal Audit Service Update 2016/17

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Gary Clifford – Chief Internal Auditor

Accountable Head of Service: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark – Director of Finance & IT

This report is public

Executive Summary

This is the first service update that has been presented to the Standards & Audit 
Committee and provides a high level summary of the progress that the service has 
made since it was brought back in-house from the 1st April 2015. This report will be 
presented to members of the Committee on an annual basis to provide them with an 
update on how the service is developing in the long term.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:

Agree that the new structure will improve the service being provided by 
internal audit and give additional assurance around the internal control, 
risk management and governance frameworks to senior management 
and members.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The role of internal audit is to provide management with an objective 
assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control, risk 
management and governance arrangements.  Internal audit is therefore a key 
part of Thurrock Council’s internal control system and integral to the 
framework of assurance that the Standards & Audit Committee can place 
reliance on to assess its internal control system.

2.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance. This responsibility has 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



been delegated to the Director of Finance & IT (Section 151
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
One of the functions of the Standards and Audit Committee under the Terms of 
Reference of the Constitution is to provide independent assurance that the 
Authority’s risk management arrangements are adequate and effective.

To enable the Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness of the 
Council’s risk and opportunity management arrangements reports are presented on 
a bi annual basis and provide details of how the key risks and opportunities facing 
the Authority are identified and managed.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
The Corporate Risk Officer has worked with Services, Department Management 
Teams, Performance Board and Directors Board during September to update the 
Strategic/ Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

This report provides Standards and Audit Committee with the key risks and 
opportunities identified by the review and the revised Strategic/Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That Standards and Audit Committee note the items and details 
contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1). 

1.2 That Standards and Audit Committee note the ‘In Focus’ report 
(Appendix 2), which includes the items identified by Corporate Risk 
Management, Performance Board and Directors Board that Standards 
and Audit Committee should focus on this quarter.  

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Risk and Opportunity Management (ROM) describes the planned and 
systematic approach used to identify, evaluate and manage the risks to and 
the opportunities for the achievement of the Council’s objectives.

2.2 ROM makes a significant contribution to the sound Corporate Governance 
arrangements to meet the requirements set out in the Account and Audit 
Regulations and is an important part of the Council’s overall Performance 
Management Framework. 

2.3 The annual review of the Council’s ROM arrangements was undertaken in the 
last quarter of 2015/16. As part of the review the ROM Policy, Strategy and 
Framework were updated and reported to Standards and Audit Committee 
18th March 2016, via Directors Board 23rd February 2016.

2.4 In accordance with the ROM Policy, Strategy and Framework regular reviews 
of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity register are undertaken and 
updates reported to Standards and Audit Committee, via Directors Board and 
Performance Board.     

2.5 The refresh of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register was 
completed in May 2016 and reported to Standards and Audit Committee 14th 
June 2016, via Directors Board 17th May 2016 and Performance Board 2nd 
May 2016. 

2.6 For the mid-year review the Interim Insurance and Risk Manager has worked 
with Services, Department Management Teams and Performance Board 
during September 2016 to update the Strategic/Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register.

2.7 The review has resulted in some changes to the register. All the items and 
management action plans have been updated and three new risks added to 
the register. 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The outcome of the review is shown in the Dashboard (Appendix 1), In Focus 
report (Appendix 2) and the f
[...]
ate and 
prioritise the items.

3.5 The whole register has been filed on Objective under the following shared file:

Thurrock Corporate File Plan\Risk management & insurance\Risk management\Risk 
& Opportunity Management Systems\Risk & Opportunity Management Share Across 
Services File\Strategic/Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 One of the functions of the Standards and Audit Committee under the Terms 
of Reference of the Constitution is to provide independent assurance that the 
Authority’s risk management arrangements are adequate and effective

Page 80



4.2 To enable the Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness 
of the Council’s risk and opportunity management arrangements the report is 
presented on a bi annual basis and provides details of how the key risks and 
opportunities facing the Authority are identified and managed.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 The Corporate Risk Officer has engaged with Services, Department 
Management Teams, Performance Board and Directors Board to review the 
Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

5.2 The updated Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register was 
presented to Directors Board 25th October 2016, via Performance Board 3rd 
October 2016.   

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 ROM is recognised as a good management practice and how successful the 
Council is in managing the risks and opportunities it faces will have a major 
impact on the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives.

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Laura Last
Senior Finance Officer.

Effective risk and opportunity management and the processes underpinning it 
will provide a more robust means to identify, manage and reduce the 
likelihood of financial claims and/or loss faced by the Council. 

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: David Lawson 
Deputy H
[...]
that is fairly unlikely to happen that will need full investigation and 

require considerable work or management. 
• Achievable between 2 to 3 years

1
Very Unlikely

• Less than 10% chance of occurrence.
• May occur only in exceptional circumstances.
• Has never or very rarely happened before.

1
Very Unlikely

• Less than 1% chance of happening. 
• Opportunity that is very unlikely to happen that will need full investigation and 

require considerable work or management.
• Achievable in more than 3 years

Risk/Opportunity Matrix & Priority Table

Risk Opportunity

Very Likely 4 4 8 12 16 High Priority 16 12 8 4 4 Very Likely

Likely 3 3 6 9 12 12 9 6 3 3 Likely

Unlikely 2 2 4 6 8 Medium Priority 8 6 4 2 2 Unlikely

Very Unlikely 1 1 2 3 4 Low Priority 4 3 2 1 1 Very Unlikely

1 2 3 4 4 3 2 1
RA
B Priority Risk Rating Priority Opp.

High 12 - 16 High

Medium 6 - 9 MediumN
eg

lig
ib

le

M
ar

gi
na

l

S
ub

st
an

tia
l

C
rit

ic
al

E
xceptional

M
ajor

M
oderate

M
inor

Low 1 - 4 Low

P
age 114



 15 November 2016 ITEM: 10

Standards & Audit Committee

Counter Fraud & Investigation Update Report

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Daniel Helps, Investigation Manager, Counter Fraud & Investigation

Accountable Head of Service: 

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

This report is Public

Date of notice given of exempt or confidential report: N/A

Executive Summary

The Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate (CFID) was formed in 2015 and is 
now operational with the sole responsibility to prevent, detect and deter all instances 
of alleged economic crime affecting the authority including: allegations of fraud, theft, 
corruption, bribery and money laundering.

The CFID has developed working arrangements with other agencies to further the 
Council’s anti-fraud culture and share best practice.

The CFID success has grown and has been recognised nationally as the leading 
Local Authority fraud service and as a model for the approach to tackling fraud and 
corruption.

Since the last report the department has successfully launched the Essex Fraud 
Partnership, bringing together other local authorities in the County as well as police, 
Home Office and Housing Providers to unify against fraud, safeguarding our 
residents.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Committee notes the performance of CFID

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The new approach to tackling the effects of economic crime on the Council 
seeks to enhance the assurance over the system of controls but also ensures 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



consistency in the Council’s response to fraudulent activity committed against 
Council services.

2.2 The department collaboratively shares resources through the developed 
partnerships with the Ministry of Justice and Southend Borough Council.  The 
new enlarged service brings additional benefits to the Council supported by a 
balanced and proportionate use of Proceeds of Crime Act to take redress.

3. Partnership Working and Performance

Partnership Working and Performance

3.1 CFID launched Operation Domus and the Essex Fraud Partnership at the 
Civic Offices which was well attended by senior management from the local 
authorities and housing providers from across Essex. Op Domus is the first 
tranche of the Essex Fraud Partnership and to seeks to increase the 
intelligence around the misuse of social housing in criminality, particularly 
vulnerable residents.

3.2 Speakers at the event included the Chief Executive of South Essex Homes 
and the Assistant Chief Constable of Essex Police and Sean Clark.

3.3 CFID continues to work in a partnership with Southend Borough Council. 
Processes are now well established to ensure that all reports of fraud for all 
the partners are routed via the Intelligence Team in CFID. Some notable 
successes in this partnership have been seen in detecting social care, 
housing and council tax discount fraud. Some of these fraud t
[...]
ative Penalty 1 N/A N/A 0 1

Prosecution 0 1 2 2 5

Tenancy Property Recovered N/A 9 N/A N/A 9

Right to Buy Closed N/A 3 N/A N/A 3

Blue Badge Recovered N/A N/A 1 N/A 1

Warning Issues 0 0 1 0 1

Staff Dismissal 0 0 0 1 1

Value of Potential Fraud re Open Cases

Revenues Housing Tenancy Other
£11,000 £849,000 £959,000

Blue Badge TOTAL

£1,000 £1,820,000

 Value of Proven Fraud re Concluded Investigations

Prosecution Caution Financial Saving
£47,196 £2,000 £1,216,428

Right to Buy Closed Tenancy Recovered TOTAL
£231,000 £126,000 £1,622,644

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, compensation and other 
money orders

The Financial Investigation Unit’s (FIU) expertise is the result of 90 years combined 
police experience working for the Metropolitan Police Service.

The success of the FIU demonstrates the depth knowledge and skills possessed by 
the financial investigators employed by the Counter Fraud and Investigation 
Directorate (CFID) 

3 Confiscation Orders made from 1st April 2016 total value £118,109

Compensation monies received from Defendants to date: £90,243

ARIS monies received from Home Office: £7,464

*These totals are form 1st April 2016 to 31st October 2016

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



15 November 2016 ITEM: 11

Standards and Audit Committee

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Six 
Monthly Activity Report
Wards and communities affected: 
N/A

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of:  Lee Henley – Information Manager

Accountable Head of Service: David Lawson – Deputy Head of Legal and 
Monitoring Officer

Accountable Director: Fiona Taylor – Director of Legal

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during 
April 2016 to September 2016. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA from April 
2016 to September 2016. 

2. Introduction and Back

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 15
November 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors John Kent (Chair), Graham Hamilton (Vice-Chair),
Gary Collins, Ben Maney, Barbara Rice and Luke Spillman
(Present as substitute)

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member
Apologies: Councillors Jack Duffin, Rhona Long and Stephen Rosser

In attendance: Debbie Hanson, Ernst and Young
Suresh Patel. Ernst and Young
Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services
Daniel Helps, Investigations Manager
David Kleinberg, Group Manager, Counter Fraud and
Investigation
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.

23. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on the 26 September 2016 were approved
as a correct record.

24. Items of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

25. Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

26. Complaints Update
The Monitoring Officer informed the committee that the report provided an
update of complaints against Members of the Council, their current status,
outcome and actions taken.
Councillor Collins queried if there were repeated complaints from the same

people. The Monitoring Officer explained that there was a good spread of
complaints.



27.

28.

Councillor Maney queried if members were cooperative when dealing with
complaints. It was confirmed that there had not been any problems with the
corporation of members.

RESOLVED:

The Standards & Audit Committee noted the report and commented on
any perceived trends and training needs

Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2015/16

Members were informed that the auditors issued an unqualified audit opinion
on the 2015/16 financial statements and an unqualified value for money
conclusion. The Annual Audit Letter set out findings from the audit in relation
to the significant risk areas identified in the audit plan. The Council positively
addressed these risks as noted in the Financial Statement Audit section of the
report.

Members were made aware that the financial statements produced were to a
high standard and supported by relevant supporting records. Officers worked
hard to support the audit process and resolved queries quickly and effectively.

In arriving at their value for money conclusion the auditors confirmed the
Council has arrangements in place to address the identified risk in relation to
ongoing pressures from the economic downturn.

The Council is working to meet the significant financial challenges caused by
ongoing reductions in funding and continue to monitor the position through the
Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Members were informed that Debbie Hanson was no longer appointed to
Thurrock Council. The new Ernest and Young representative Suresh Patel
introduced himself to the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the Standards and Audit Committee considered the comments of
our external auditors as set out in the attached report and noted their
findings.

Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17

The Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 was discussed by the Standards & Audit
Committee at their meeting of 15 March 2016. This report was the second
progress report for 2016/17. It detailed audit reviews issued as final, are in
draft or work in progress that has started since the Committee meeting held
on the 14 June 2016.

The Committee praised the internal audit team on their hard work.



29.

30.

Councillor Collins queried if there was any complicit or variation in procedures
with the changes within internal audit. The Chief internal audit Manager
confirmed that there were no issues.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee considered reports issued by
Internal Audit in relation to the 2016/17 audit plan.

Internal Audit Service Update 2016/17

Members were informed that the report was the first service update that had
been presented to the Standards & Audit Committee and provided a high level
summary of the progress that the service had made since it was brought back
in-house from the 1 April 2015.

The Committee were advised that the report would be presented to members
of the Committee on an annual basis to provide them with an update on how
the service is developing in the long term.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee Agreed that the new structure
would improve the service being provided by internal audit and give
additional assurance around the internal control, risk management and
governance frameworks to senior management and members.

Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register, Mid-
Year Review

One of the functions of the Standards and Audit Committee under the Terms
of Reference of the Constitution is to provide independent assurance that the
Authority’s risk management arrangements are adequate and effective.

To enable the Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness
of the Council’s risk and opportunity management arrangements reports are
presented on a bi annual basis and provide details of how the key risks and
opportunities facing the Authority are identified and managed.

The Corporate Risk Officer worked with Services, Department Management
Teams, Performance Board and Directors Board during September to update
the Strategic/ Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

The report provided the Standards and Audit Committee with the key risks
and opportunities identified by the review and the revised Strategic/Corporate
Risk and Opportunity Register.



31.

Councillor Rice raised a concern regarding the financial risk around Adults’ and
Children’s Social Care it was highlighted to the committee that there had been
25 delayed discharges in Thurrock. It was questioned what emerging plans
were in place and the immediate interventions if any. The Corporate Risk
Officer advised that the management action plans for the risk outlined the
current and planned action to address risks.

The Director of Finance & IT explained that the issues and financial risks were
regularly reviewed by Directors Board. It was agreed that the Director of
Finance & IT would provide an update the financial risks relating to Adults’
and Children’s Social Care as part of the budget report to Cabinet. Councillor
Spillman requested that the Welfare Reform Act be considered and
incorporated in the report to Cabinet as it could potentially affect around 500
residents.

The Committee queried why high (red) target ratings had been applied to a
number of the risks. Officers informed members that some of these risks were
longer term issues and would not be managed in the short term. However a
target date of the 31st March 2017 had been applied to these items, which
was when the risks and whole register is refreshed. To clarify the position it
was agreed that a review of the risks with high (red) target ratings would be
undertaken and a follow up report submitted to the Committee on the findings.

RESOLVED

1. That Standards and Audit Committee noted the items and details
contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1).

2. That Standards and Audit Committee noted the ‘In Focus’ report
(Appendix 2), which includes the items identified by Corporate
Risk Management, Performance Board and Directors Board that
Standards and Audit Committee should focus on this quarter.

3. That officers report through the Cabinet budget reports the
committee’s concerns about the financial risk around Adults’ and
Children’s Social Care and bring an update report back to the next
committee on those risks with a target rating of 16.

Counter Fraud & Investigation Update Report

Members were informed that the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate
(CFID) was formed in 2015 and was now operational with the sole
responsibility to prevent, detect and deter all instances of alleged economic
crime affecting the authority including: allegations of fraud, theft, corruption,
bribery and money laundering.

The CFID developed working arrangements with other agencies to further the
Council’s anti-fraud culture and share best practice. The CFID success has
grown and has been recognised nationally as the leading Local Authority



32.

33.

fraud service and as a model for the approach to tackling fraud and
corruption.

Since the last report the department successfully launched the Essex Fraud
Partnership, bringing together other local authorities in the County as well as
police, Home Office and Housing Providers to unify against fraud,
safeguarding our residents.

Councillor Collins queried how much revenue the Essex Fraud Partnership
had created. The Group Manager for Counter Fraud explained that there was
an income estimate of £480,000 a year, it was explained further that the
department were looking to grow in employment.

The Chair of the Committee questioned if one prosecution out of 115
identified frauds was a low number. Members were informed that to prosecute
alleged fraud a wide base of evidence must be resourced over a period of
time.

RESOLVED:

That Committee noted the performance of CFID

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - Six Monthly
Activity Report

The report provided an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests
during April 2016 to September 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the statistical
information relating to the use of RIPA from April 2016 to September
2016.

Work Programme

Members noted the work programme.

The meeting finished at 8.15 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE



Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.qov.uk



mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

